Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice-Convener; and Councillors
Alphonse, Boulton, Clark, Copland, Farquhar, Lawrence and Macdonald.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 04 February 2025

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE are
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 13 FEBRUARY
2025 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website.
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/lhome

ALAN THOMSON
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER — GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE. PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM.

MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

1.1. Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note (Pages5 - 6)

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2.1. Determination of Urgent Business

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or
connections



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1.

Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of
5 December 2024 - for approval (Pages 7 - 10)

COMMITTEE PLANNER AND PLANNING DIGEST

5.1.

5.2.

Committee Planner (Pages 11 - 14)

Planning Digest (Pages 15 - 18)

GENERAL BUSINESS

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

6.1.

6.2.

Listed Building Consent - Internal alterations to layouts to provide community
hub with renewed services and welfare facilities including formation of tea
prep area alterations floors, partitions and doors, installation of fire
suppression system, vents; external lighting and signage replacement with
associated works - West Church Of St Nicholas, Back Wynd, Aberdeen
(Pages 19 - 36)

Planning Reference — 240987

All documents associated with this application can be found at the following
link and enter the refence number above:-

Link.

Planning Officer: Alex Ferguson

Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to Short Term Let
accommodation (sui generis) with maximum occupancy of 2 people - 40
Urquhart Road Aberdeen (Pages 37 - 50)

Planning Reference — 241252

All documents associated with this application can be found at the following
link and enter the refence number above:-

Link.

Planning Officer: Esmond Sage


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/

6.3. Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to short term let
accommodation with maximum occupancy of 3 people - 116 Dee Village,
Millburn Street, Aberdeen (Pages 51 - 64)

Planning Reference — 241277

All documents associated with this application can be found at the following
link and enter the refence number above:-

Link.

Planning Officer: Roy Brown

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

7.1. Thursday 13 March 2025 - 10am

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain, Committee Officer, on 01224 067344 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1.1

Members will recall from the planning training sessions held, that there is a statutory
requirement through Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland)
Act 1997 for all planning applications to be determined in accordance with the
provisions of the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.
All Committee reports to Planning Development Management Committee are
evaluated on this basis. It is important that the reasons for approval or refusal of all
applications and any conditions to be attached are clear and based on valid planning
grounds. This will ensure that applications are defensible at appeal and the Council is
not exposed to an award of expenses.

Under Standing Order 29.11 the Convener can determine whether a motion or
amendment is competent and may seek advice from officers in this regard. With the
foregoing in mind the Convener has agreed to the formalisation of a procedure
whereby any Member wishing to move against the officer recommendation on an
application in a Committee report will be required to state clearly the relevant
development plan policy(ies) and/or other material planning consideration(s) that form
the basis of the motion against the recommendation and also explain why itis believed
the application should be approved or refused on that basis. The Convener will usually
call a short recess for discussion between officers and Members putting forward an
alternative to the recommendation.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 4.1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 5 December 2024. Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor McRae,
Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Clark,
Copland, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Alphonse), Lawrence and
Macdonald.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE OF 7 NOVEMBER 2024

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 7 November
2024, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE (VISITS) OF 14 NOVEMBER 2024

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development
Management Committee visits of 14 November 2024, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the
Interim Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

0] to note the reason for the delay for item 5 (Draft Aberdeen Guidance - Wind
Turbine); and

(i) to note the committee business planner.

PLANNING APPEAL DIGEST

Page 7


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=9079&Ver=4

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
5 December 2024

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Strategic Place
Planning, which provided an update in relation to various planning appeals.

The report informed Members about planning appeals and notifications in relation to
Aberdeen City Council decisions that the Scottish Government’'s Division for Planning
and Environmental Appeals (DPEA) had received or decided since the last Planning
Development Management Committee meeting and also listed appeals that were still
pending.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the planning appeal digest.

201 UNION STREET ABERDEEN - 240947

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Strategic Place
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for change of use from class 1A
(shops, financial professional and other services) to class 3 (food and drink) and
installation of extract vent to rear flat roof, at 201 Union Street Aberdeen, be approved
subject to the following conditions:-

Conditions
(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration
of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the
expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses.

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997
act.

(02) ODOUR MITIGATION

That the Class 3 (food and drink) use hereby approved shall not occur unless a detailed
specification in line with the Noise and Odour Impact Assessment (Ref: 3339212314 —
V4) for the local extract ventilation (LEV) system has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the planning authority in consultation with ACC — Environmental Health, and
thereafter that the LEV system shall be installed in full accordance with the approved
detailed specification, and evidence of its installation has been submitted to, and
confirmed in writing by the planning authority.

Page 8



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
5 December 2024

The specifications of the LEV system shall meet the requirements for a ‘very high level
of odour control’ as detailed in the EMAQ guide on “The Control of Odour and Noise from
Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems.

Reason — to protect the amenity afforded to the residential properties above and ensure
acceptable noise mitigation measures are the responsibility of the developer.

(03) NOISE MITIGATION

That the Class 3 (food and drink) use hereby approved shall not occur unless the noise
mitigation measures have been installed in full accordance with the mitigation measures
set out in the Noise and Odour Impact Assessment (Ref: 3339212314 — V4), and
evidence of their installation has been submitted to, and confirmed in writing by the
planning authority. These measures shall include the following:

e That the inlet and outlet fan or a combination of the fans and a silencer(s) do not
exceed the notio
[...]
 from Roy Brown, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the
application and answered various questions from Members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally with an extra advisory added to read:-

For the benefit of any doubt, this planning permission does not grant the change of use
of the application site to a hot food takeaway / use for the sale of hot food and drink off
the premises. The material change of use to such would require planning permission

separately.
- Councillor Ciaran McRae, Convener

Page 10



TT obed

C

D

E

F

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

Delayed or
Recommende
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author | Chief Officer T — Terms of d for removal Explanation if delayed,
of Report Reference or transfer, removed or transferred
enter either D,
2 R, or T
3 13 February 2025
To approve or refuse the application for change of use
116 Dee Village - 241277 of flat to short term let accommodation with maximum Roy Brown Strateglc_PIace Place 1
occupancy of 4 people Planning
4
First Floor Left, 40 To approve or refuse the application for change of use
Urgquhart Road Aberdeen - of flat to Short Term let accommodation (sui generis) .
241252 with maximum occupancy of 4 people Esmond Sage Strateglc_PIace Place 1
Planning
5
West Kirk of St Nicholas, |To approve or refuse the application for internal
Back Wynd - 240987 [alterations to layouts to provide community hub with
renewed services and welfare facilities including
formation of tea prep area alterations floors, partitions Alex Ferguson Strateglc'PIace Place 1
and doors, installation of fire suppression system, Planning
vents; external lighting and signage replacement with
associated works.
6
7 13 March 2025
33 Hopetoun Court - | To approve or r
[...]
lace 1
works
28
To approve or refuse the application for extension to
490 King Street - 241451 form 21 Student Flats Robert Forbes Strateglc_PIace Place 1
Planning
29
At the meeting on 15 May 2024, it was agreed to
request that the Chief Officer — Strategic Place
Planning, investigate the possibility of putting in place
Planning Guidance guidance to clarify the issue of drive thru restaurants in David Dunne Strategic'PIace Place 5
the context of Policy 27(d) of National Planning Planning
Framework 4 and report back to this Committee in due
course.
30
At the meeting on 20 June 2024, it was agreed to
instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to
Draft Aberdeen Planning |report the results of the public consultation and any .
Guidance: Health Impact |Proposed revisions to the draft Aberdeen Planning Donna Laing Strategic Place Place 5

31

Assessments

Guidance to a subsequent Planning Development
Management Committee within six months of the end
of the consultation period.

Planning




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 5.2

Planning Development Management Committee
13 February 2025
Planning Appeals Update

This report informs Planning Development Management Committee
(PDMC) members about planning appeals and notifications in relation to
Aberdeen City Council decisions that the Scottish Government’s Division
for Planning and Environmental Appeals (DPEA) has received or decided
since the last PDMC meeting. It also lists appeals that are still pending.

Notified Application

Application 231371/PPP
Reference
Address Land At Coast Road, St Fittick's Park/ Gregness

Headland/Doonies Farm

Description Proposed Business / Industrial Development (Class 4/5/6);
Road Infrastructure; Active Travel Connections; Landscaping
And Environmental Works Including Drainage And Other
Infrastructure

History PDMC of 4 November 2024 indicated a willingness to approve
the application. Referral to the Scottish Ministers due to an
objection by the Scotti
[...]
n’s
street address and one additional STL in the immediate area. The current number of
STLs is therefore not considered significant.

e Advertisement of the property for short-term let use prior to permission being granted;

o The property is presently advertised online for STL accommodation. However, it is not
possible to book any dates for staying and it is understood that active use of the
property as an STL has been suspended.

e Lack of 24/7 contact details for management of issues;

o This relates to the operation of the property as an STL and is not a material

consideration to the planning application.
e Impact on community cohesion.

o Given the density of residential development in the immediate area and the low
number of STLs presently licensed in that area (three), the concentration of STLs
would not be so significant as to impact on community cohesion. The issues of anti-
social behaviour raised which could impact community cohesion would not be intrinsic
to the property’'s use as an STL given its modest occupancy and can be addressed
through the licensing regime and police enforcement.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve Conditionally.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

Due to the size of the property, its position within the building and the stated maximum occupancy,
it is considered that its use as Short Term Let (STL) accommodation would not have a significant
adverse impact on the character or amenity of the area, nor on the amenity of the immediate
neighbouring properties within the application building, beyond what could typically be expected if it
were to be used as mainstream residential accommodation, in accordance with Policies H1
(Residential Areas) and D2 (Amenity) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP). The
development would not significantly increase harmful noise emissions, in accordance with Policy
WB3 (Noise) of the ALDP. The property's use as an STL would likely provide some local economic
benefits, potentially to the tourism and hospitalit
[...]
with Policy 3
(Biodiversity) of NPF4.

CONDITIONS

(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years
beginning with the date of this notice. if development has not begun at the expiration of the 3-year
period, the planning permission lapses.

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 Act.
(02) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT TERM LET USE

The use of the flat for short term let accommodation as hereby approved, shall expire 5 years
following the date of the grant of permission as stated on this notice, unless a further planning
permission has been granted for continued use of the property as serviced apartment
accommodation in the meantime. Should no further planning permission be granted then the
property shall revert to a flat in residential use after the aforementioned 5-year period.

Reason - In order to allow reassessment of the local housing need and demand situation and the
local economic benefits derived from the use of the property as short term let accommodation to be
reassessed in 5 years' time, to ensure that the loss of the property as residential accommodation
would remain compliant with Policy 30 of NPF4.

ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT

(01) COMMERCIAL WASTE

Page 49



As Short Term Let accommodation comprises a commercial use, business rates are payable by the
operator, rather than Council Tax. In the absence of a Council Tax payment which would cover the
cost of the collection of waste from the on-street bins, the operator is required to enter into a contract
with either Aberdeen City Council's Business Waste & Recycling team or a third party, to enable the
lawful use of the on-street bins by customers of the property, if they haven't done so already.

Further information is available on the Council's website at:
https:/www.aberdee ncity.gov.uk/services/bins -waste-and-recycling/business-waste

The operator can contact the Council's Business
[...]
architectural and historic interest of the building, it could require listed building consent separately.

Neighbour notification was undertaken in accordance with the Regulation 18 of the Town and
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013.
Representations could be made within twenty one days of the notifications being sent and all
neighbours within twenty metres of the application site boundary were sent notifications.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve Conditionally

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The grant of planning permission for the change of use of the existing residential flat to short term
let accommodation with a stated maximum occupancy of three occupants would not have a
significant adverse impact on the character or amenity of the area, nor on the amenity of the
immediate neighbouring flats, beyond what could typically be expected in its use as mainstream
residential accommodation, in accordance with the aims of Policies 14 (Design, Quality and Place)
and 30 (Tourism) of National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4), as well as Policies H1 (Residential
Areas), D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D2 (Amenity) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023
(ALDP) and the Aberdeen City Council Short-term Lets Aberdeen Planning Guidance.

The change of use to short term let accommodation would likely provide some local economic
benefits, particularly to the tourism and hospitality sectors without causing any significant harm to
local housing need through the loss of residential accommodation, in accordance with Policy 30
(Tourism) of NPF4. Taking into account the low number of short term let premises in the area, the
small scale of the proposal and the accessibility of the site to the city centre using sustainable and

Page 61



active travel methods, the proposal would not undermine the aims of Policy VC2 of the ALDP to
sequentially locate visitor facilities into the city centre by any significant degree.

The development would be accessible using sustainable and active modes of transport and it would
be within 400m of the nearest bus stop, as well as being accessible from the city centre, and the
train and bus stations. It would have minimal impact on parking provision in the area and the local
transport network, in accordance with Policies 13 (Sustainable Transport) of NPF4 and T2
(Sustainable Transport) and T3 (Parking) of the ALDP.

The development would have sufficient means for the adequate storage and collection of any waste
and recyclables generated, in accordance with Policies 12 (Zero Waste) of NPF4 and R5 (Waste
Management Requirements for New Development) of the ALDP.

The proposed development, comprising a change of use with no associated external alterations, is
sufficiently small-scale and of a nature whereby it would not make any material difference to the
global climate and nature crises, climate mitigation and adaptation, nor would there be any
opportunities to minimise greenhouse gas emissions given the nature of the proposals. The
proposed development is compliant with Policies 1 (Tackling the Climate and Nature Crises) and 2
(Climate Mitigation and Adaptation) of NPF4. There would be no opportunity to meaningfully
enhance on-site biodiversity, therefore the minor tension with Policy 3 (Biodiversity) of NPF4 is not
significant.

CONDITIONS

(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years
beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the expiration of the 3-year
period, the planning permission lapses.

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 act.
(02) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT-TERM LET USE

The hereby approved use of the property shall expire 5 years following the date of the grant of
permission as stated on this notice, unless a further planning permission has been granted for
continued use as short term let accommodation in the meantime. Should no further planning
permission be granted then the property shall revert to mainstream residential use as a flat after the
aforementioned 5-year period.

Reason: In order to allow the local housing need and demand situation and the local economic
benefits derived from the use of the property as short term let accommodation to be reassessed in
5 years’ time, to ensure that the loss of the property as residential accommodation would remain
compliant with Policy 30 of NPF4.

ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT

(1) COMMERCIAL USE OF COMMUNAL DOMESTIC ON-STREET BINS
Page 62



If waste generated is to be collected and disposed of by a commercial waste contractor, the applicant
should advise guests that they are not authorised to depositwaste in the communal domestic street
bins adjacent to the property.

A commercial collection contract of all waste streams is required to satisfy Duty of Care regulations.

Further information is available on the Council’'s website at:

https://mww.aberdee ncity.gov.uk/services/bins-waste-and-recycling/business-waste

The operator can contact the Council’s Business Waste & Recycling team at:

businesswaste @aberdeencity.gov.uk

Page 63


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/bins-waste-and-recycling/business-waste
mailto:businesswaste@aberdeencity.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 5 December 2024 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	5.2 Planning Digest
	6.1 Listed Building Consent - Internal alterations to layouts to provide community hub with renewed services and welfare facilities including formation of tea prep area alterations floors, partitions and doors, installation of fire suppression system, vents; external lighting and signage replacement with associated works - West Church Of St Nicholas, Back Wynd, Aberdeen
	6.2 Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum occupancy of 2 people - 40 Urquhart Road Aberdeen
	6.3 Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to short term let accommodation with maximum occupancy of 3 people - 116 Dee Village, Millburn Street, Aberdeen



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 13 February 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, 
Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Clark, 

Cooke (as substitute for Councillor Alphonse), Copland, Farquhar, Lawrence and 
Macdonald. 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR CONNECTIONS 

 
1. Councillor Clark intimated as a transparency statement in relation to item 6.3 on 

the agenda (116 Dee Village, Millburn Street Aberdeen), that she knew one of the 
objectors who was due to speak against the application.  Councillor Clark did not 
consider the connection required a declaration of interest, and indicated that she would 

remain in the meeting for consideration and determination of the item. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 5 DECEMBER 2024 

 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 5 December 

2024, for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.   
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Development Manager would report to this committee at a future 

meeting, with the information which was to be submitted to the Scottish 
Government as part of the National Planning Improvement Framework; 

(ii) to request that the Clerk circulate information on how many cases had been 

before the Local Review Body in the last two years and the percentage of cases 
approved/overturned at the meetings; and to include this information on the 

Local Review Body in future Annual Effectiveness reports for this committee; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the committee business planner.    

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=9554&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

13 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
PLANNING DIGEST 

 
4.  

The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 
which provided an update in relation to various planning appeals. 
 

The report informed Members about planning appeals and notifications in relation to 
Aberdeen City Council decisions that the Scottish Government’s Division for Planning 

and Environmental Appeals (DPEA) had received or decided since the last Planning 
Development Management Committee meeting and also listed appeals that were still 
pending. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that on page 15, a typo had occurred and the word should be authorised 
instead of unauthorised; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information contained in the planning appeal digest. 

 
 
WEST CHURCH OF ST NICHOLAS, BACK WYND, ABERDEEN - 240987 

 
5. The Convener advised that the application had been withdrawn and therefore 

would not be considered at this meeting. 
 
 
40 URQUHART ROAD ABERDEEN - 241252 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to 
Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum occupancy of 2 people at 

40 Urquhart Road Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 

 
(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not 

begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
Act. 
 

(02) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT TERM LET USE 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

13 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
The use of the flat for short term let accommodation as hereby approved, shall expire 5 
years following the date of the grant of permission as stated on this notice, unless a 

further planning permission has been granted for continued use of the property as 
serviced apartment accommodation in the meantime. Should no further planning 

permission be granted then the property shall revert to a flat in residential use after the 
aforementioned 5-year period.  
 

Reason - In order to allow reassessment of the local housing need and demand 
situation and the local economic benefits derived from the use of the property as short 

term let accommodation to be reassessed in 5 years' time, to ensure that the loss of the 
property as residential accommodation would remain compliant with Policy 30 of NPF4. 
 

The Committee heard from Esmond Sage, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
report and answered various questions from Members. 
 

The Committee then heard from Alan Gordon and Alan McKay, who both objected to 
the proposed planning application and asked that the application be refused. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 

That the application be approved in line with the officer’s recommendation. 

 
Councillor Boulton, seconded by Councillor Macdonald, moved as an amendment:- 

 That the Committee refuse the application for the following reasons:- 
 
The site was in close proximity to a mixed use area in the city centre and would 

be compliant in principle with Policy 30 (Tourism), paragraph (e) part (i) of 
National Planning Framework 4. It was considered that the proposed change of 

use of the property to Short Term Let accommodation would likely result in 
significant detrimental impacts upon the amenity of the immediate neighbouring 
residential properties within the application building beyond what could typically 

be expected if it were to be used as mainstream residential accommodation 
through noise disturbance, the frequency of changes in occupants, and the 

impact on security, real or perceived, within the communal areas of the building.  
 
The proposed change of use was thus considered to be contrary to Policy H1 

(Residential Areas) and Policy D2 (Amenity) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2023. 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Clark, Cooke and Copland – for the amendment (4) – Councillors Boulton, 

Farquhar, Lawrence and Macdonald.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion and therefore approve the application conditionally. 
 

 



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

13 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

116 DEE VILLAGE, MILLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN - 241277 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to 
short term let accommodation with maximum occupancy of 3 people, at 116 Dee 
Village, Millburn Street, Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 
Conditions 

 
(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not 

begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 

act. 
 
(02) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT-TERM LET USE  

  
The hereby approved use of the property shall expire 5 years following the date of the 

grant of permission as stated on this notice, unless a further planning permission has 
been granted for continued use as short term let accommodation in the meantime. 
Should no further planning permission be granted then the property shall revert to 

mainstream residential use as a flat after the aforementioned 5-year period.  
  

Reason: In order to allow the local housing need and demand situation and the local 
economic benefits derived from the use of the property as short term let 
accommodation to be reassessed in 5 years’ time, to ensure that the loss of the 

property as residential accommodation would remain compliant with Policy 30 of 
NPF4.  

 
The Committee heard from Roy Brown, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from Members. 

 
The Committee then heard from William Rae (Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community 

Council), Sheena Leslie and Richard Fahey (Chairman Dee Village Residents 
Association) who all objected to the proposed planning application and asked that it be 
refused. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 

That the application be approved in line with the officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor Boulton, seconded by Councillor Macdonald, moved as an amendment:- 

 That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 



5 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

13 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
There were tensions with  Policy VC2 in as far as the proposal would undermine 
the sequential approach to locating visitor related attraction as close to the city 

centre as possible. 
 

It was considered that the proposed change of use of the property to short term 
let accommodation would likely result in significant detrimental impacts upon the 

amenity of the immediate neighbouring residential properties within the 
application building beyond what could typically be expected if it were to be used 

as mainstream residential accommodation through noise disturbance, the 
frequency of changes in occupants, and the impact on security, real or 
perceived, within the communal areas of the building. The proposed change of 

use was thus considered to be contrary to Policy 30 (Tourism), paragraph (e) 
part (i) and (ii) of National Planning Framework 4 , Policy 14 (Design, Quality and 

Place) of National Planning Framework 4, and Policies H1 (Residential Areas) 
and Policies D1(Quality Placemaking) and D2 (Amenity) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2023. 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (4) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 

Councillors Cooke and Copland – for the amendment (5) – Councillors Boulton, Clark, 
Farquhar, Lawrence and Macdonald. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment and therefore refuse the application.   
- COUNCILLOR MCRAE, CONVENER 

 
 


